

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER  
& CHECK, LLP  
ELI R. GREENSTEIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
JENNIFER L. JOOST (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
PAUL A. BREUCOP (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
One Sansome Street, Suite 1850  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415/400-3000  
415/400-3001 (fax)

– and –  
GREGORY M. CASTALDO (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
280 King of Prussia Rd.  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Telephone: 610/667-7706  
610/667-7056 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
ARTHUR C. LEAHY (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
ELLEN GUSIKOFF STEWART (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
BRIAN O. O’MARA (Nevada Bar #8214)  
RYAN A. LLORENS (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
MATTHEW I. ALPERT (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

NIX PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP  
BRADLEY E. BECKWORTH (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
JEFFREY J. ANGELOVICH (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
SUSAN WHATLEY (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
LISA P. BALDWIN (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
205 Linda Drive  
Daingerfield, TX 75638  
Telephone: 903/645-7333  
903/645-4415 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs  
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

In re MGM MIRAGE SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

\_\_\_\_\_  
This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS.  
\_\_\_\_\_

) No. 2:09-cv-01558-GMN-VCF  
)  
) CLASS ACTION  
)  
) LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO  
) THE OBJECTIONS OF: (1) NICKOLAS A.  
) KACPROWSKI (DKT. NOS. 372, 378); (2)  
) COLORADO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’  
) RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (DKT. NO. 373);  
) (3) NATIONAL AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER  
) INDUSTRY PENSION FUND (DKT. NO. 374);  
) AND (4) WILLIAM E. STAFFORD, JR. (DKT.  
) NO. 371)

DATE: March 1, 2016  
TIME: 9:00 a.m.  
CTRM: The Honorable Gloria M. Navarro

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE COURT-APPROVED NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	4
III. THE OBJECTIONS TO LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE REQUEST ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	9
A. The 25% Benchmark Fee Is Appropriate Here.....	9
B. A Lodestar Cross-Check Is Not Required in the Ninth Circuit But, Nonetheless, Fully Supports the Fee Request.....	12
C. An Analysis of the <i>Vizcaino</i> Factors Supports the Fee Request.....	15
D. The Fees Are Appropriately Requested as a Percentage of the Gross Settlement Fund .....	17
E. The Objectors’ Request that the Court Order the Production of Time Records Has Been Rejected by Magistrate Judge Ferenbach.....	18
F. The Timing of the Payment of Attorneys’ Fees Is a Standard Term Routinely Approved by Courts .....	19
G. There Is No Clear Sailing Agreement on Fees .....	21
IV. LEAD PLAINTIFFS ARE MORE THAN ADEQUATE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES .....	23
V. THE SETTLEMENT CONSIDERATION IS INHERENTLY ADEQUATE.....	24
A. The Settlement Provides an Outstanding Recovery for the Class .....	24
B. The \$10.00 Minimum Distribution Is Reasonable and Has Been Accepted by Courts Nationwide .....	27
VI. THE STAFFORD OBJECTION SHOULD BE SUMMARILY OVERRULED .....	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395-NG, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71072 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006).....	13
<i>Booth v. Strategic Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-04921-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140723 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2015).....	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Kinross Gold U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. 2:02-cv-00605-PMP-RJJ, slip op. (D. Nev. Jan. 29, 2009).....	11
<i>City of Livonia Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10329 (RJS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013) .....	28
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>CompSource Okla. v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , No. CIV 08-469-KEW, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185061 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012).....	11
<i>DeJulius v. New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-04007-JSC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17196 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	15
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2166 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) .....	5
<i>IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151498 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....	10
<i>In re Alliance Gaming Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-00821-BES-PAL, slip op. (D. Nev. June 28, 2007) .....	11
<i>In re Am. Apparel S’holder Litig.</i> , No. CV 10-06352 MMM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184548 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014) .....	10, 12
<i>In re Apollo Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55622 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012).....	14
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 25
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>In re CIT Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-06613-BSJ-THK, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2012).....	11
<i>In re Converse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG) (RER), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63342 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....	11

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Dataproducts Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , No. 11164, 1991 WL 165301 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 1991).....	7
<i>In re Ecotality, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-03791-SC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114804 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015).....	2, 14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , No. 02-cv-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	18
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	29
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015).....	25
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Livingsocial Mktg. &amp; Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	7, 17
<i>In re Maxim Integrated Prods., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 08-00832 JW, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2010).....	14
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007).....	28
<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1586, 2011 WL 1102999 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2011).....	28
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Network Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999) .....	2
<i>In re Nuvelo, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 07-04056 CRB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72260 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....	10
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>In re PurchasePro.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:01-cv-00483-JLQ, slip op. (D. Nev. Oct. 12, 2006).....	11
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Colo. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Rambus Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. C 06-3513 JF (HRL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131845 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2009) .....	2
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	28
<i>In re StockerYale, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05cv00177-SM, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94004 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....	9
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat-Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 3:07-md-1827 SI, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154288 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2011).....	20
<i>In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 07-05634 CRB, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015) .....	18
<i>In re VeriFone Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-07-6140 EMC, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20044 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-72-SPF (FHM), slip op. (N.D. Okla. Feb. 12, 2007) .....	11
<i>Kagan v. Wachovia Sec. LLC</i> , No. 09-5337-SC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130340 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2010).....	7
<i>Landmen Partners, Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....	11
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery &amp; Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-02847-KOB, slip op. (N.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) .....	2, 11, 24
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	28
<i>Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co.</i> , No. C 12-04936 LB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141111 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2014).....	20
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	4, 5, 9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Coop v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	27
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97364 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2009).....	14
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	14
<i>O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz U.S., LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	13
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>Palmer v. Nigaglioni</i> , 508 F. App'x 658 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , CV 05-3222 R (MCx), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74767 (C.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 6
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 4507, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63477 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	29



	<b>Page</b>
<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Vincent v. Reser</i> , No. C11-03572 CRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22341 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013).....	18, 19
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 15, 16
<i>Vollmer v. Selden</i> , 350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 925 F.2d. 518 (1st Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Zimmer Paper Prods., Inc. v. Berger &amp; Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F. 2d 86 (3d Cir. 1985).....	5

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§77z-1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I) .....	24
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii).....	23
§78u-4(a)(4) .....	1
§78u-4(a)(6) .....	10
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23 .....	3, 4, 5, 23
Rule 23(c)(2).....	5
Rule 23(h) .....	15

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1623 (2009) .....	21
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	13
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i>	
§13.49.....	25
§15.47.....	13
§15.48.....	13
